W oo e U e N

el e e
B W N Rk o

RESOLUTION NO. _ 11-6B-404 AGENDANO._12.D.2.(1)

RESOLUTION
ROCK COUNTY BOARD OF SUPERVISORS
The General Services Committee Robert Leu
INITIATED BY DRAFTED BY
The General Services Commitiee May 31,2011
SUBMITTED BY DATE DRAFTED

Awarding Contract for Juvenile Detention Center Security System Upgrade

WHEREAS, the security camera, and door/lighting control systems at the Juvenile Detention Center
need to be upgraded and replaced due to age and obsolescence; and,

WHEREAS, specifications were prepared and bids solicited for the work; and,

WHEREAS, funding was included in the 2011 Budget for this project.

NOW, THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED that the Rock County Board of Supervisors duly assembled
this 237 day of Tune , 2011, award a contract for the Security System
Upgrade at the Juvenile Detention Center to Faith Technologies of Sun Prairie, Wisconsin, in the total

Base Bid Amount of $316,950.00; and,

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that a contingency in the amount of $7,500.00 be established to cover

authorized change orders.

Respectfully submitted,

CRIT

Phillip owéns,‘%a;aj ,
<

Henry Brill, Vice Chair

Sl (A

Ronald Combs

/4/55 ¥y f

Jason Heidenreich

QVMW

Mary Mawhidn

Purchasing Procedural Endorsement

% mmm\

Mary Mawhinney, Chair

20 odip-1)

Vote Date

YO7-49-11 _

He




Awarding Contract for Juvenile Detention Center Security System Upgrade
Page 2

FISCAL NOTE:

As of June 1, 2011 there is an unencumbered
balance in the JDC Capital Project, A/C 18-
1850-0000-67200, of $324,464. This project is
mostly funded by County sales tax proceeds.

Fmance Dlrector

LEGAL NOTE:

The County Board is authorized to take this
action pursuant to secs, 59.01 and 59.51,
Wis. Stats. In addition, sec. 59.52(29),
Wis. Stats. requires the project to be let
tg jthe lowest responsible bidder.

i

efffg. Kuglltsc

orporation Counsel

ADMINISTRATIVE NOTE:

Recommended

Crai tson
County Administrator

12.D.2.(2)

Ny




12.D.2.(3)

Rock County, Wisconsin General Services

-Facilities Management
-Maintenance
-Duplicating
-Central Stores
(B0OB)757-5518

FAX 757-5516

51 South Main Street
Janesville, WI 53545

Executive Summary

Camera / Security Electronics Upgrade at the Juvenile Detention Center.

The resolution before you awards the contract to the low bidder, Faith
Technologies of Sun Prairie, Wisconsin for the total base bid amount of
$316,950.00. A contingency of $7,500.00 will be established to cover change
orders as authorized.

The Base Bid is the total of Parts 1 & 2. Part 1 covers the cost of equipment that
will be owner-purchased, exclusive of applicable sales taxes. Part 2 is the cost
for the contractor to perform the work.

The project will add cameras in the four dayrooms with video recording
capability. Other cameras will be replaced. The system that operates the doors,
locks and lighting will be replaced with new touch screen technology. Once
complete, the system will allow for control from a single workstation during
sleeping hours, making the facility more staff efficient.

Vendors that were solicited, but did not submit a bid were called and asked if
there was a reason they did not bid. The reasons given were varied. The low bid

is within the range estimated by the design engineer. The estimated completion
date is October 28, 2011.



12.0.2.(4)

ROCK COUNTY, WISCONSIN . PURCHASING DIVISION
FINANCE DIRECTOR : FAX (608) 757-5539
PHONE (608) 757-5515

PROJECT#: 2011-50

PROJECT: JUVENILE DETENTION CENTER SECURITY SYSTEM UPGRADE
BID DUE DATE: MAY 4, 2011 — 1:30 P.M. (CDT)

DEPARTMENT: GENERAL SERVICES — JUVENILE DETENTION CENTER

FAITH TECHNOLOGIES WESTPHAL & CO INC
SUN PRAIRIE, Wi MADISON, WI
ADDENDA 1 & 2 RCV'D YES YES
BID BOND RCV’D YES YES
PART 1 $ 79,500.00 $ 131,575.00
PART 2 $ 237,450.00 $ 187,035.00
BASE BID TOTAL $ 316.950.00 $ 318,610.00
PART 1 $ 0.00 $ 31,000.00
PART 2 52,070.00 | $ 33,740.00
e e ———— e e e o e OO
ALTERNATE BID TOTAL | $ 52,070.00 $ 64,740.00
TOTAL PROJECT COST
BASE BID + ALTERNATE $ 369,020.00 $ 383,350.00
START - FINISH DATE 6/272011 — 10/28/2011 7/11/2011 — 1/31/2012

This project was advertised in the Beloit Daily News and on the Internet at
WWW.Co.rock.wi.us.

Thirteen (13) additional vendors were solicited that did not respond.

Part 1: Consists of Maximum cost to Owner for Owner-Directed Purchase exclusive
of applicable Sales and Use taxes.
- Part 2: Is the Stipulated sum for all other costs excluded from Part 1 above to
perform all the work is.

Prepared By: R&@M«k Ww

Senior Buyer

mendation: L»OCU BLDL, EMM

Lo 5/3/11
" Date

Signature

Governing Committee Approval: x& QQ/
Chair / Vote Date
Purchasing Proceﬁ@o ement:
- ’\o U< S S Y

Chair Vote Date




